

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

BY-LAW

315-2006 Number__

A by-law to amend By-law 271-2006 to provide for reduced hours of voting in institutions and retirement homes for the 2006 City of Brampton Municipal Election

WHEREAS Section 46(3) of the Municipal Elections Act, 1996 provides that the council of a municipality may pass a by-law with respect to reduced voting hours in voting places in retirement homes or those institutions as defined in Section 45(7) of the said Act, where the voting place is only for the use of the residents;

AND WHEREAS By-law 271-2006 was passed on September 11, 2006 to provide for reduced voting hours in voting places in retirement homes or other institutions for the 2006 Municipal Election;

AND WHEREAS information received regarding Woodhall Park Retirement Village at 10250 Kennedy Road North requires that the hours of voting be extended for the complex;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Brampton **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

That the following line be deleted from By-law 271-2006:

Woodhall Park Retirement		
Village	10250 Kennedy Road North	10:00 am to 12:00 pm

That the following two lines be added to By-law 271-2006:

Woodhall Park Retirement		
Village (Specialty Care)	10260 Kennedy Road North	10:00 am to 12:00 pm
Woodhall Park Retirement		
Village (Retirement Residence)	10250 Kennedy Road North	1:00 pm to 4:00 pm

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open Council this day

of 25th day of September, 2006.

ved as to content

ammit.

City Clerk and Director of Council and Administrative Services

AMMIT, CITY CLERK